

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

839 CHAP: 107

Chapter 106

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Calais Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 325, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 325 of the private and special laws of 1883, as amended by section 1 of chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1919, is hereby further amended so that the 4th sentence thereof shall read as follows:

'The compensation of the judge in full for all services commencing July 1st, 1919 shall be twelve hundred dollars **\$1,500** per year, payable quarterly from the treasury of the county of Washington.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 107

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Strong School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Town of Strong School District, incorporated. Subject to the provisions of sections 7 and 8 hereof, the inhabitants of the town of Strong shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the "Town of Strong School District" for the following purposes: of acquiring land within the said town for school purposes; of erecting, equipping and maintaining on said land a school building and gymnasium for all grades of the public school system; and for leasing or letting said property to said town; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said town.

Sec. 2. How managed. All the affairs of said district, as are herein provided, shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 5 members who shall be appointed as is hereinafter provided.

Sec. 3. Board of trustees, how appointed; terms; reports. The trustees shall be appointed by the municipal officers of the town of Strong. Of the first board of trustees appointed one shall hold office for I year, one shall hold office for 2 years, one shall hold office for 3 years, one shall hold office for 4 years and one shall hold office for 5 years. All appointed thereafter shall be for the full term of 5 years. In case any member of the board of trustees shall resign, cease to be a resident of the town of Strong or become deceased the municipal officers shall forthwith declare that a vacancy exists, which vacancy shall be filled for the remainder of the un-